16-INCH DETHATCHER
& SCARIFIER
Instruction Manual
IMPORTANT: Your new tool has been engineered and manufactured to WEN’s highest standards for dependability,
ease of operation, and operator safety. When properly cared for, this product will supply you years of rugged,
trouble-free performance. Pay close attention to the rules for safe operation, warnings, and cautions. If you use
your tool properly and for its intended purpose, you will enjoy years of safe, reliable service.
NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

BODY ASSEMBLY
19
EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 DT1516-001 Front Hub Cap 2
2 DT1516-002 Front Wheel Pin 2
3 DT1516-003 Front Wheel Washer 2
4 DT1516-004 Front Wheel 2
5 DT1516-005 Front Axle Assembly 1
6 DT1516-006 Left Depth Adjustment
Handle 1
7 DT1516-007 Press Plate 2
8 DT1516-008 Right Depth Adjustment
Handle 1
9 DT1516-009 Rear Hub Cap 2
10 DT1516-010 Rear Wheel 2
11 DT1516-011 Rear Wheel Screw 2
12 DT1516-012 Rear Axle Rod 2
13 DT1516-013 Lock Nut 2
14 DT1516-014 Retaining Plate 1
15 DT1516-015 Self-Tapping Screw 9
16 DT1516-016 Air Filter Element #2 1
17 DT1516-017 Housing Screw 2
18 DT1516-018 Motor Bracket Screw 2
19 DT1516-019 Air Filter Element #1 1
20 DT1516-020 Motor Fan Housing 1
21 DT1516-021 Top Cover 1
22 DT1516-022 Grass Flap 1
23 DT1516-023 Panel Bracket 1
24 DT1516-024 Panel Insert 1
26 DT1516-026 Grass Flap Spring 1
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
27 DT1516-027 Grass Flap Rod 1
28 DT1516-028 Depth Adjustment Plate 1
29 DT1516-029 Grass Collection Bag
Frame 1
30 DT1516-030 Handle Frame Nut M6 4
31 DT1516-031 Handle Frame Locking
Knob 4
32 DT1516-032 Locking Knob Washer 6
33 DT1516-033 Locking Knob Bolt 4
34 DT1315-049 Hex Wrench Clip 1
35 DT1315-046 Middle Handle Frame 1
36 DT1516-036 Lower Handle Frame Tube 2
37 DT1516-037 Lower Handle Screw 2
38 DT1516-038 Lower Locking Knob 2
39 DT1516-039 Pin 2
40 DT1516-040 Lower Handle Tube
Bracket 2
41 DT1516-041 Grass Collection Bag 1
42 DT1516-042 Main Machine Frame 2
43 DT1516-043 Dust Seal Plate 2
44 DT1516-044 Air Filter Element #3 1
45 DT1315-048 Power Cord Clip 1
46 DT1315-011 Press Plate 1
47 DT1516-047 Self-tapping Screw 2
48 DT1516-048 Fan Housing Screw 21
49 DT1315-031 Hex Wrench 1
NOTE: Not all parts may be available for purchase. Parts and accessories that wear
down over the course of normal use are not covered under the warranty.
BODY ASSEMBLY
EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
BLADE ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLIES
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
99 DT1516-099 Dethatcher Blade
Assembly 1
100 DT1516-100 Scarifier Blade Assembly 1
101 DT1516-101 Blade Bracket Bolt M6x70 2
102 DT1516-102 Blade Bracket 1
103 DT1516-103 Circlip 2
104 DT1315-127  Bearing 2
105 DT1516-105 Bearing Washer 2
106 DT1315-301 Bearing Shaft 2
107 DT1516-107 Blade Collar 1
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
108 DT1516-108 Set Pin 1
109 DT1516-109 Scarifier Blade 10
110 DT1516-110 Rod Collar 19
111 DT1516-111 Rod Washer 2
112 DT1516-112 Rod Gasket 2
113 DT1516-113 Square Blade Rod 2
114 DT1516-114 Blade Rod Divider 13
115 DT1516-115 Scraper Tine 24
116 DT1516-116 Scraper Tine Mount 12
NOTE: Not all parts may be available for purchase. Parts and accessories that wear
down over the course of normal use are not covered under the warranty.
20
EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
MOTOR ASSEMBLY
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
200 DT1516-200 Motor Drive Assembly 1
201 DT1516-201 Carbon Brush 2
202 DT1516-202 Carbon Brush Screw 2
203 DT1516-203 Circlip 1
204 DT1315-102 Motor Fan 1
205 DT1315-105 Carbon Brush Holder 2
206 DT1516-206 Motor Casing 1
207 DT1516-207 Washer 1
208 DT1516-208 Stator Assembly 1
209 DT1516-209 Motor Pad 2
210 DT1516-210 Motor Bolt 2
211 DT1315-110 Motor Bearing 3
212 DT1516-212  Rotor 1
213 DT1516-213 Motor Bearing 1
214 DT1516-214 Washer 1
215 DT1516-215 Belt Housing Screw 1
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
216 DT1516-216 Bolt M8 1
217 DT1516-217 Pulley Housing 1
218 DT1516-218 Output Shaft 1
219 DT1516-219 Pulley Bearing 1
220 DT1516-220 Belt Axle 1
221 DT1516-221 Circlip 2
222 DT1516-222 Belt 2
223 DT1516-223 Large Belt Wheel 1
224 DT1516-224 Double Belt Pulley 1
225 DT1516-225 Belt Housing 1
15 DT1516-015 Self-Tapping Screw 5
227 DT1516-227 Commutator Felt 1
48 DT1516-048 Fan Housing Screw 3
103 DT1516-103 Circlip 1
104 DT1516-104 Bearing 1
NOTE: Not all parts may be available for purchase. Parts and accessories that wear
down over the course of normal use are not covered under the warranty.
21
EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
MOTOR ASSEMBLY
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
300 DT1516-300 Upper Handle Assembly 1
302 DT1516-302 Fuse 1
303 DT1315-217 Power Switch Housing 1
304 DT1315-216 Power Switch Button 1
305 DT1315-214 Trigger Handle Switch 1
306 DT1315-213 Power Button Spring 1
307 DT1315-201 Trigger Handle Outside
Bracket 1
308 DT1315-202 Trigger Spring 1
309 DT1315-203 Right Trigger Handle Arm 1
310 DT1315-204 Trigger Handle Inside
Bracket 1
311 DT1315-206 Switch Handle Bracket 1
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
312 DT1516-312 Self-Tapping Screw 10
313 DT1315-207 Rear Switch Housing 1
314 DT1516-314 Switch Wire 1
315 DT1516-315 Power Plug 1
46 DT1315-011 Press Plate 2
317 DT1315-210 Cord Strain Relief 1
318 DT1315-205 Switch Housing Screw 6
319 DT1516-319 Power Switch 1
320 DT1315-220 Trigger Handle 1
321 DT1516-321 Upper Handle Grip 1
322 DT1315-218 Upper Handle Tube 2
48 DT1315-205 Fan Housing Screw 3
NOTE: Not all parts may be available for purchase. Parts and accessories that wear
down over the course of normal use are not covered under the warranty.